XMP300BT Gen2 / XMP100BT Gen2 Stereo Power Amplifiers
OWNERS’S MANUAL
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.comCover Sheet
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
Congratulations on your purchase of this product.
Please take a few moments to read this entire
manual, And be sure to retain this document for
future reference. Please read and observe all safety
instructions detailed. NOTE:  If any part of this
product is damaged or missing, please call your
dealer. Please read your warranty and retain your
receipt and original carton for possible future use.
FEATURES: XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
• Automatic Source Switching Interrupt-Priority/Main
• Main Input with Main Output Pass thru
• Speaker A or B, A and B w/Front panel Switches’
• Front Panel Balance and Volume Controls
• Signal Sensing “Power On” and Trigger In/Out
• Rear Mounted Bass and Treble Controls
• Internal Bluetooth Source/ USB Music Playback
1. Power Switch
        Power On (Green LED) or OFF
        LED changes to Red when in Standby
2. Speaker Selector
       Select Speaker A or Speaker B or Both at once
1
2
3 4
FRONT PANEL CONTROLS
3. Balance Knob
        Fades Speaker output between the R & L Channels
4.   Volume Control Knob
       Adjusts Volume Level
XMP100BT Gen2
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com1
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
REAR PANEL
XMP300BT Gen2
XMP100BT Gen2
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com2
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
XMP300BT Gen2
Specifications: Model XMP100BT Gen2 XMP300BT Gen2
Amplifier Type Stereo Four Channel (2A, 2B) Stereo Four Channel (2A, 2B)
Design Type Digital Class D Digital Class D
Bluetooth (version) Bluetooth V5.3 Bluetooth V5.3
Rated Output Power 200 Watts Max 600 Watt Max
8-Ohm Load 50W x 2 Channel RMS/Output 8-ohm 150W x 2Chanel RMS/Output 8-ohm
4-Ohm Load 100W x 2 Channel RMS/Outout 4-ohm 300W x 2 Channel RMS/Output 4-ohm
Bridged Mono 200W X 1 Channel RMS (A or B)/Output 8Ω 600W X 1 Channel (A or B)/Output 8Ω
Frequency Response 20Hz - 20kHz 20Hz - 20kHz
Impedance 8-Ohm to 4-Ohm Stable 8-Ohm to 4-Ohm Stable
Signal to Noise Ratio 90≥dB 100W output into 4-ohms 20kHz 90≥dB 300W output into 4-ohms 20kHz
20kHz Lowpass Filter 20kHz Lowpass Filter
Channel Seperation 50dB @1kHz referred to 50W Output into 8Ω 50dB @1kHz referred to 150W Output into 8Ω
Input Sensitivity 700mV Input rated 50W Ouptu into 8Ω 700mV Input rated 150W Output into 8Ω
Sources/Inputs Bluetooth/USB/Line-In (Interupt/Main) Bluetooth/USB/Line-In (Interupt/Main)
Output Signal (low) level/Speaker (High) Level Outputs Signal (low) level/Speaker (High) Level Outputs
THD «1% @ ouput Rated power / «1% @ ouput Rated power /
« 0.07%@ output 1~80W « 0.07%@ output 1~240W
Bass and Treble Controls (+/-) 12dB @ 100Hz and 10kHz (+/-) 12dB @ 100Hz and 10kHz
Other Back PanelControls Trigger Functions/Bridged Mono-Stereo Trigger Functions/Bridged Mono-Stereo
Front Panel Controls Power/Speaker (A/B)/Balance/Volume Power/Speaker (A/B)/Balance/Volume
AC Power Multi-Voltage 100V-240V 50-60Hz/250V Multi-Voltage 100V-240V 50-60Hz/250V
Dimensions 430mm W x 44.0mm H x 159.4mm D 430mm W x 44.0mm H x 201.20mm D
16.92" W x 1.73" H x 6.27" D 16.92" W x 1.73" H x 7.92" D
Net Weight 2.4 KG/5.29 Pounds 3.2 KG/7.05 Pounds
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com3
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
In this configuration, the mode switch is set to “Stereo”. Connect
the line out jacks from a stereo pre-amplifier or source to the
MAIN input jacks of your XMP300BT Gen2. Next connect your
speakers to the terminals marked “Speaker A” observing
proper polarity. Select the “A” speakers using the front panel
zone selection buttons. Connect a second (optional) pair of
speakers to the terminals marked “Speaker B”. If you are
connecting 4 speakers to the XMP300BT Gen2 they must be
8-ohm speakers only. Press A and B together to use both
zones
In the multiple source set up, a distributed audio system is
connected to the XMP300BT Gen2 as a local zone amplifier
via the MAIN inputs. Normally the distributed audio system will
be the audio source for the XMP300BT Gen2 The distributed
audio is then passed on to be used by additional zones or
sub zones in the distributed system via the MAIN outputs.
SETUP FOR MULTIPLE SOURCE
APPLICATIONS
STEREO SETUP
(From Local Source Line Out) (From Pre-amp Line Out) (Out to Additional Zones)
The audio output of a local source, such as an MP3 Player, CD, television, computer, etc., is
connected to the XMP300BT Gen2 via the INTERRUPTING inputs, and whenever the local source is
active its signal will take priority over the distributed audio signal present at MAIN input . However, the
distributed audio signal will still be present at the MAIN input. In this circumstance the audio output of the
local source will be heard via the XMP300BT Gen2. Once the local source is turned
off or muted, the XMP300BT Gen2 will automatically switch back to the distributed audio system as an
audio source, assuming the local source remains inactive. There is a delay of up to 6 seconds when
switching from INTERRUPTING input back to MAIN inputs.
Pair Button located on the Back Panels of the XMP100/300
BT Gen2. Press the White Button, see the Front
Panel Blue Power Button LED indicator starts to
Flash in Setup mode. Select OSD BT SPKR on the
Bluetooth Enabled Device. If the connection is
successful, The Power LED will change from
Flashing to a steady Blue.
PAIRING BLUETOOTH Front Panel Power
Button w/Status LED
Back Panel RCA Inputs/outputs
Back Panel RCA Inputs/outputs
Back Panel Bluetooth Pairing Button
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com4
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com5
XMP100BT Gen2 / XMP300BT Gen2
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.com6
Limited Warranty
OSD Audio warrants its amplifier products against defects in materials and workmanship for a limited period of
time. For a period of two years from date of original purchase, we will repair or replace the product, at our option,
without charge for parts and labor. Customer must pay all parts and labor charges after the limited warranty
period expires. The limited warranty period for factory refurbished products expires after ninety (90) days from
date of original purchase.
This limited warranty applies only to purchases from authorized OSD Audio electronics retailers. This limited
warranty is extended only to the original purchaser and is valid only to consumers in the United States.
Consumers are required to provide a copy of the original sales invoice from an authorized OSD Audio dealer
when making a claim against this limited warranty. This limited warranty only covers failures due to defects in
materials or workmanship that occur during normal use. It does not cover failures resulting from accident,
misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, modification, service by
anyone other than OSD Audio, or damage that is attributable to Acts of God. It does not cover costs of
transportation to OSD Audio or damage in transit. The customer should return his defective product, freight
prepaid and insured, to OsdAudio ® only after receiving a Return Authorization.
This warranty will become void if the serial number identification has been wholly or partially removed, altered
or erased. Repair or replacement under the terms of this warranty does not extend the terms of this warranty.
Should a product prove to be defective in workmanship or material, the consumer’s sole remedies will be repair
or replacement as provided under the terms of this warranty. Under no circumstances shall OSD Audio be
liable for loss or damage, direct, consequential or incidental, arising out of the use of or inability to use the
product. There are no express warranties other than described above.
775 Columbia St, Brea, CA 92821    www.osdaudio.comBack Cover
FCC Warnning:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection againstharmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiateradio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, maycause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there
is no guarantee thatinterference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmfulinterference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipmentoff and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of thefollowing measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer
could void your authority to operate this equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator and your body.